
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 23 February 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker, Alan Law, Andy Bainbridge, Jack Clarkson, 
Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Anne Murphy, Moya O'Rourke, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin, 
Gail Smith and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
8 September 2016 
13 September 2016 
20 September 2016 
27 September 2016 
29 September 2016 
4 October 2016 
11 October 2016 
18 October 2016 
25 October 2016 
1 November 2016 
3 November 2016 
8 November 2016 
15 November 2016 
17 November 2016 
22 November 2016 
24 November 2016 
29 November 2016 
6 December 2016 
8 December 2016 
13 December 2016 
15 December 2016 
20 December 2016 
22 December 2016 
5 January 2017 
17 January 2017 
19 January 2017 
24 January 2017 
26 January 2017 
31 January 2017 



 

 

 
 
6. Hackney Carriage Provision Survey (Unmet Demand) 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Co
[...]
es). 

  
4.3 Louise Bate outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Georgina Hollis presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from the Health Protection Service and these 
were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons stated that he had held discussions with the applicants regarding 

the proposed development within the former NUM building, which is, at present, 
an empty shell, and that agreement had been reached with regard to minor 
amendments to the design plan for the premises, but there was still an 
outstanding issue regarding the transportation of hot food on a staircase to be 
used by both staff members and by customers. Sean Gibbons further stated that 
he felt that work could be done to incorporate the use of a food hoist/lift.  He 

Page 21



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 13.09.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

added that his service fully supported the application for a 184 seat restaurant 
with bar in the heart of the city and circulated the Code of Practice and guidance 
notes for the establishment and operation of licensed premises under the 
Licensing Act 2003, which had been endorsed by the Sheffield City Council 
Licensing Committee which states that a lift/hoist may be required for transporting 
food or liquid as such transportation via a staircase was not acceptable and that a 
hoist may be essential for public and employee safety and he commented that 
consideration must be given to this matter in response to this application. 

  
4.6 Shiva Prasad stated that his Service always engaged with developers at an early 

stage to look at the practicality of the project with one of the main objectives being 
to safeguard public and employee safety when transporting food and drink and 
wished to incorporate a control measure to eliminate risk from the start of any new 
project.  He added his Service always encouraged new business into the Cit
[...]
   
 89/16 Application for a 

Private Hire Operators 
Licence 

Grant for a period of 12 months, subject to 
the applicant providing proof that he is 
running the business. 

    
 90/16 Application for a new 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant the licence for a period of two years 
as requested by the applicant. 

    
 91/16 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

Defer the review. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 September 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair) and Andy Nash 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George Lindars-Hammond 
and Vickie Priestley. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 98/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The licensee in Case No. 99/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 The licensee in Case No. 100/16 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.5 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 98/16 Application to renew a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Agree to grant a licence for a period of 
36 months, as requested, and (b) in the 
light of the offences and convictions now 
reported, the applicant be given a written 
warning, to remain on the licence for a 

Page 29



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 27.09.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

period of 36 months, indicating that if 
there is any further cause for concern, the 
licence will be referred back to the Sub-
Committee. 

    
 99/16 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

In the light of the circumstances of the 
case, the Sub-Committee agrees to take 
no action in respect of the licence. 

    
 100/16 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

In the light of the circumstances of the 
case, the Sub-Committee agrees to take 
no action in respect of the licence. 

 

 

Page 30



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 September 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Alan Law, Andy Bainbridge, 

Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Anne Murphy, Andy Nash and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moya O’Rourke, Josie 
Paszek, Vickie Priestley and Bob Pullin. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 19th, 21st, 25th, 26th and 
28th July, 2nd, 9th, 16th, 18th, 23rd, 25th and 30th August, and 1st and 6th September 
2016, were approved as correct records. 

  
 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR AND VEHICLE POLICY 
 

5.1 The Chief 
[...]
  
5.8.1 Mr Rehman stated that he had no objections to the draft Policy, indicating that, in 

his opinion, the Council had been forward thinking and open-minded in 
connection with the drafting of the Policy, and would always try to work with all 
operators.  He accepted that public safety was paramount, but stated that there 
was a need to give consideration to the safety of drivers also.  Mr Rehman stated 
that he agreed, with some reluctance, with the four proposed conditions now 
referred to, as he considered that there was a need for the Council to be mindful 
of the wishes of all the different operators/drivers in terms of the restrictions that 
such conditions would place on them. 

  
5.9 Virginia Halstead (Uber Driver) 
  
5.9.1 Ms Halstead stated that she was not in favour of the four suggested conditions 

now referred to, indicating that she did not particularly like handling cash and that, 
whilst she would not want to work for two different companies, there was a need 
to give drivers the option.  She also considered that customers should have a 
choice in how they wished to book their taxis.   

  

Page 39



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.09.2016 
 
 

Page 10 of 12 

 

5.10 Malcolm Billard (Uber Driver) 
  
5.10.1 Mr Billard stated that he objected to the four proposed conditions now referred to, 

indicating specifically that he could not see any reasonable argument requiring 
operators to have a telephone line.   

  
5.11 Ramis Naji (Hackney Carriage Driver) 
  
5.11.1 Mr Naji stated that, as an independent driver, he objected to the four proposed 

conditions now referred to on the grounds that independent drivers or operators 
with very few vehicles would be the ones that would be penalised under the new 
Policy. 

  
5.12 In addition to the comments set out in the report and the representations now 

made at the meeting, the Committee also considered representations submitted 
by Julie Hague, Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board, who indicated that the 
Board was in favour of the Policy, particularly the four additional conditions now 
referred to, on the basis that they are important to protect children, vulnerable 
passengers and operators.   

  
5.13 Steve Lonnia reported on the options open to the Committee. 
  
5.14 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting before 

further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.15 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

report. 
  
5.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members of the 

public. 
  
5.17 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes (i) the contents of the report now submitted, (ii) the additional 

information now reported, (iii) the representations made by representatives 
of private hire vehicle operators and taxi trades operating in the City, and 
(iv) the responses to the questions raised;  

  
 (b) approves the Private Hire Operator and Vehicle Policy, as attached at 

Appendix ‘D’ to the report now submitted, subject to the under-mentioned 
amendments, and with the majority of the Policy being implemented on 1st 
November, 2016, and the remaining elements, to be determined by the 
Chief Licensing Officer, being implemented on a phased basis, with the 
trades and licensees being notified of such timescales:- 

  
 Private Hire Operator Policy 
  

Page 40



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.09.2016 
 
 

Page 11 of 12 

 

 (i) the deletion of Condition 2(d) in the section - Premises, in Part 6, on 
page 26 – “The operator premises must be staffed at all times that 
the operator is open for business”; 

 (ii) the amendment to Condition 6(d) in the section – Public Complaints, 
in Par
[...]
 Ms. Rafique stated that 
she had not been aware that a music licence was required, and that music had 
been played in the property since its opening, albeit quiet, background music.  

Page 48



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 18.10.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

She stated that the Mint Paris Lounge was a social gathering place for the Muslim 
community, therefore no alcohol was served. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Zobia Rafique 

stated that although CCTV cameras were situated all around the outside of the 
property, covering the immediate area, they did not extend to the grassed area at 
the rear of the premises.  She stated that the windows were double glazed, and 
there was a thick door to help prevent noise breakout.  Ms. Rafique further stated 
that had the residents come to her with their concerns, she would have been 
more than happy to have entered into dialogue with them to prevent any conflict.  
She added that she would do everything possible to live in harmony with the local 
residents. 

  
4.11 Emma Rhodes outlined the options to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.13 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made, and the responses to the 
questions raised, the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect o
[...]
viction, his connections with the premises at 172 Main 
Road, his association with Nadiya Chzhen and Herish Hussain Ezzat, and the 
ongoing criminal investigation and licence review application, Trading Standards 
had serious concerns that the premises at 170 Main Road would be used for the 
sale and storage of smuggled goods.  They were also concerned that if a 
Premises Licence was granted to a company which had associations and 
connections with those in control of the premises at 172 Main Road, the licensing 
objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children 
from harm) would not be met in this case.  Mr Palmer also made reference to a 
test purchase operation, undertaken by Sheffield Trading Standards on 18th 
November 2016, which had resulted in illicit tobacco being found at 14 premises 
across the City.   

  
4.6 In response to a question from the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, it was 

confirmed that illicit cigarettes had been found on the premises at 172 Main Road, 
as part of the test purchase operation undertaken on 18th November 2016.   

  
4.7 Patrick Robson stated that Mr Hassan was the sole Director of, and only 

shareholder in, Irenka Express Limited.  The business comprised a grocery store, 
with the sale of alcohol being the only licensing requirement.  He indicated that 
representations had been made by the Health Protection Service, Environmental 
Protection Service and South Yorkshire Police but, following agreement of 
conditions with such authorities, the representations had subsequently been 
withdrawn.  In respect of Mr Hassan’s conviction in 2013, due to the length of time 
elapsed, the conviction was now deemed as spent.  Mr Robson stated that Mr 
Hassan had owned the lease in respect of the premises at 172 Main Road since 
2012, but his interest in that property had ceased in March 2015.  Whilst he was 
familiar, and friendly, with his neighbours, there was no business relationship 
between them.  The r
[...]
nd press. 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SHIMLAS, UNIT 2-3 LONDON ROAD, SHEFFIELD S2 

4LA 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 

Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Shimlas, Unit 2-3 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LA (Case 
No.125/16).  Consideration of the application had been deferred at the meeting of 
the Sub-Committee held on 17th November, 2016 to allow the applicant to meet 
with the Health Protection Service. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Waleed Ditta (Applicant), Navid Sharif (Applicant’s 

friend), Sean Gibbons (Environmental Health Officer), Clive Stephenson 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations had been received from the Health Protection Service and 
were attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons stated that he had arranged to meet with the applicant on four 

separate occasions for the purpose of holding a site visit.  Unfortunately, it was 
not until the fourth occasion, namely on 8th November, 2016, that he did meet with 
the applicant, however, the applicant had not received the keys to the premises 
from the agent, so he was unable to carry out an in-depth site visit.  Whilst waiting 
for the agent to arrive with the keys, Mr. Gibbons and the applicant had a short 
meeting and discussed some aspects of the proposed development, but Mr. 

Page 81



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.12.2016 

Page 2 of 3 
 

Gibbons had to leave for another appointment.  Since then, Mr. Gibbons had tried 
on numerous occasions to arrange a sit
[...]
g before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.13 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made, and the responses to the 
questions raised, the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Shimlas, Unit 2-3 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LA be granted subject to the full 
approval and final inspection by the Health Protection Service. 

  

Page 82



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.12.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 
Notice of Determination.) 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 December 2016 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Kieran Harpham and Bob Pullin 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 

and press. 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - A&E NEWS, 128 MANSFIELD ROAD, SHEFFIELD S12 

2AQ 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 

review of a Premises Licence made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
in respect of the premises known as A & E News,
[...]
direct communication 
between the applicants and those local residents living within the immediate vicinity 
of the premises.  The Panahar opened six nights a week, but often closed early, 
when not busy.  In response to a query by Councillor Moya O’Rourke, the Solicitor 
to the Sub-Committee stated that, as the applicants had applied for the supply of 
alcohol, alcohol consumption levels were likely to be better regulated. 

  
4.9 The applicants stated that the business would comprise a fine-dining restaurant 

with background music.  The traffic and parking problems in the area were, to a 
large extent, out of their control, and it was considered that, with the restaurant 
opening between 17:00 and 22:30 hours, this would only have a minor effect on 
traffic and parking levels in the evenings and at night.  This would mean that there 
would be no increase in parking and traffic problems when the primary school 
opened and closed.  The applicants had visited the school to discuss the 
application with staff, who had been very supportive of the plans. In addition to this, 
the applicants had undertaken a survey of people in the local area, asking for their 
views on the opening of the restaurant. They stated that it was very difficult to 
regulate parking anywhere in the City, and it was common across the City that 
people were unable to park outside/near to their own properties.  There was some 
parking at the front of the premises, as well as spaces at the shopping parades in 
the local area.  The applicants were, however, expecting the majority of customers 
to either walk, or travel to the restaurant by bus or taxi.  As the restaurant would be 
licensed to sell alcohol, it was considered that this would result in less problems 
and issues regarding anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance, as the levels of 
alcohol consumed on the premises could be better regulated.  With the Panahar, 
customers could take their own drink, and there were no limits as to how muc
[...]
ented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations concerning the application had been received from seven 
members of the public, one Member of Parliament and one from Public Health, and 
were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  All parties had been invited to attend 
the meeting, and four members of the public and one Councillor attended the 
meeting. 

  
4.5 Peter Sephton, Chair of the Sheffield City Centre Residents’ Action Group 

(SCCRAG), and representing Glossop Road Bath Residents’ Association, stated 
that, as a local resident, he was aware of the serious problems regarding alcohol-
related anti-social behaviour in the West Street area for a number of years.  He 
stated that it had created a part of the City, where some people were afraid to walk 

Page 103



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.01.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

during the daytime, unless accompanied by another person.  He supported these 
views by referring to comments made by Tibor Killi (T L Killis Cleaning Equipment), 
who had stated that his female staff members were frightened to go to the car park 
to collect their cars on the basis that they had been followed, and spoken to in an 
aggressive manner by street drinkers, and would therefore now only go when two 
of them were together.  Mr Sephton considered that having yet another outlet 
selling alcohol would potentially result in an increase in the problems, as well as 
bringing more challenges in terms of enforcement.  He made the point that the 
applicant appeared to be from Chester, thereby not likely to be familiar with the 
problems being suffered by residents and businesses around West Street, with 
some businesses giving consideration to leaving the area due to the extent of the 
problems.   

  
4.6 Mr Sephton focused on the application, stating that there was a need for further 

conditions/requirements, over and above the CCTV system, which had been 
requested by the Licensing Service.  
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	13 September
	20 September
	27 September
	29 September
	4 October
	11 October
	18 October
	25 October
	1 November
	3 November
	8 November
	15 November
	17 November
	22 November
	24 November
	29 November
	6 December
	8 December
	13 December
	15 December
	20 December
	22 December
	5 January
	17 January
	19 January
	24 January
	26 January
	31 January

	6 Hackney Carriage Provision Survey (Unmet Demand)



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 February 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Andy Bainbridge, Kieran Harpham, 

Adam Hurst, Alan Law, George Lindars-Hammond, Moya O'Rourke, 
Bob Pullin, Gail Smith and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jack Clarkson, Josie 
Paszek and Vickie Priestley. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of (a) the Licensing Committee held on 29th 
September, 2016 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8th, 13th, 20th and 
27th September, 4th, 11th, 18th and 25th October, 1st, 3rd, 8th, 15th, 17th, 22nd, 24th 
and 29th November, 6th, 8th, 13th, 15th, 20th and 22nd December, 2016, and 5th, 17th, 
19th, 24th, 26th and 31st January, 2017, were approved as correct records, and 
arising therefrom, in respect of the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 29th September, 2016, in response to a question from a member of the Taxi 
Trade regarding tinted windows, the Chief Licensing Officer stated that this matter 
was still the subject of  consultation with all interested parties and the outcome 
would be reported to the Trade as soon as possible. 

 
5.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROVISION SURVEY (UNMET DEMAND) 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report which contained the results of a 
survey that had been carried out by CTS Traffic Limited into unmet demand on the 
taxi services in Sheffield. 

  
5.2 Ian Millership, CTS Traffic Limited, by way of a presentation, outlined an executive 

summary of the survey, from its inception in August, 2016 until January, 2017.  
The survey looked at rank activity, outlined the busiest days of the week, the 
waiting times customers could expect to wait and the increase in taxi use since 
the last survey which had been carried out in 2010.  There was also an increase in 
the number of taxis being “hailed”.  The summary also showed the outcome of 
consultation with the trade and the public, any disability issues that had arisen and 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 23.02.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

outlined the initial conclusions. 
  
5.3 The Chair (Councillor David Barker) supported by Councillor Alan Law, asked that 

the final two bullet points in paragraph 7.2 of the Chief Licensing Officer’s report, 
regarding zero (delivery) mileage and zero emission vehicles and the allowance 
for a seven year old vehicle to replace a vehicle that is Euro 3 or less (emissions), 
be not considered at this meeting. 

  
5.4 Ibrar Hussain, GMB, queried whether there were sufficient taxi ranks in the city 

and had changes to the demographics of the city since 2010 been taken into 
account.  He went on to say that, as far as he was aware, consultation on the 
survey had been carried out with trade members online and he felt that, to achieve 
a wider response from members, it should have been carried out at the ranks.   

  
5.5 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA), commented on the 

report, indicating that there was a need to maintain the current limit, as problems 
had been caused when the limit was lifted.  He also felt there was a need to look 
at different types of vehicles which could be used to carry disabled passengers. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, and members of the 

Taxi Trade Associations, Ian Millership stated that, compared to surveys carried 
out in other areas around the country, the service in Sheffield was very good.  No 
problems were encountered when the rank moved from Castle Street to the Moor 
Market area, although there did seem to be increased demand and more spaces 
were needed.  He added that there was good, active trade in the City, that the 
industry does tend to move with the times, but generally no major changes were 
needed.  He stated that the full report would contain graphs showing more detail 
of any areas of the City where there might be unmet demand. 

  
5.7 Clive Stephenson stated that he felt that sufficient information had been provided 

to Members in the executive summary, that the full report on the survey would be 
published at the end of February and that any recommendations made would be 
included and form part of the hackney carriage vehicle review due to take place 
later this year. 

  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) agrees to keep the hackney carriage vehicle licence limitation as currently 

set in the policy, at 857. 
 


